revenue. The Company shall also make royalty payments based on scheduled percentages of first or subsequent product net sales. Royalty
payments are subject to certain minimum amounts as specified under the agreement.

The Company will be required to pay additional licensing fees upon reaching certain development milestones. Should all development
milestones be achieved the total additional licensing fees would equal $6 million. In addition, the Company shall pay $2 million as an additional
licensing fee the first time that cumulative net sales exceed $400 million.

The term of the agreement shall continue until the expiration of the last applicable BEMA patent right.

Future annual amortization of this acquired product right is $100,000 annually assuming a 10 year expected life.

Edgar Filing: BIODELIVERY SCIENCES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form SB-2/A

Table of Contents 265

F-44

Edgar Filing: BIODELIVERY SCIENCES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form SB-2/A

Table of Contents 266

Table of Contents

BioDelivery Sciences International, Inc.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of July 31, 2004

(Unaudited)

Historical

Proforma

Adjustments

Proforma

Consolidated

July 31, 2004

BDSI \July 31,

2004

Arius - July 31,

2004

Assets
Cash $ 89,603 $ 57,675 $ 147,278
Accounts receivable 27,146 27,146
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 212,460 212,460
Total Current Assets 329,209 57,675 386,884
Equipment, net 962,048 962,048
Licenses 455,532 455,532
Purchased product rights �  1,082,000 (1,082,000)(c) �
Intangibles subject to purchase price
allocation 5,215,247(a), (b), (c), (d) 5,215,247
Other Assets 25,843 �  25,843

$ 1,772,632 $ 1,139,675 $ 7,045,554
Liabilities and stockholders� equity

Current liabilities:
Note Payable, bank $ 225,978 $ 225,978
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 391,111 1,239,348 250,000(b) 1,880,459
Stockholder advances �  54,191 54,191
Deferred Revenue �  123,500 123,500
Capital lease obligations 1,976 1,976
Total Current Liabilities 619,065 1,417,039 2,286,104

Notes Payable, less current maturities 586,521 �  586,521
Total Liabilities 1,205,586 1,417,039 2,872,625
Stockholders� equity:
Common Stock 8,186 5,047 (5,047)(a) 8,186
Preferred Stock �
Series A �  3,705,883(a) 3,705,883
Series B �  �
Additional paid-in capital 14,370,224 14,370,224
Treasury Stock (303,894) (303,894)
Retained deficit (13,508,564) (282,411) 182,411(a), (d) (13,608,564)
Accumulated other comprehensive gain 1,094 1,094
Total stockholders� equity 567,046 (277,364) 4,172,929

$ 1,772,632 $ 1,139,675 $ 7,045,554

See notes to Proforma unaudited consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: BIODELIVERY SCIENCES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form SB-2/A

Table of Contents 267

F-45

Edgar Filing: BIODELIVERY SCIENCES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form SB-2/A

Table of Contents 268

Table of Contents

BioDelivery Sciences International, Inc.

Proforma Consolidated Income Statement

For the year ended December 31, 2003

(Unaudited)

BioDelivery

Sciences

Arius

Pharmaceuticals

Proforma

Adjustments

Proforma

Year ended

December 31,

2003

License revenues $ 2,000,000 $ �  $ 2,000,000
Non-refundable fees �  �  �
Sponsored research revenues 913,231 �  913,231

2,913,231 �  2,913,231
Expenses:
Research & development 2,633,945 �  100,000(d) 2,733,945

General & Administrative: �
General & Administrative 2,636,607 145,779 2,782,386
Stock-based compensation 200,039 �  200,039

Total expenses 5,470,591 145,779 5,716,370

Interest income (expense), net 69,254 �  69,254

Loss before income taxes (2,488,106) (145,779) (2,633,885)

Income tax benefit �  �  �

Net loss $ (2,488,106) $ (145,779) $ (2,633,885.00)

Weighted average shares outstanding 8,663,738
Earnings per share $ (0.30)

See notes to Proforma unaudited consolidated financial statements.

F-46

Edgar Filing: BIODELIVERY SCIENCES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form SB-2/A

Table of Contents 269

Table of Contents

BioDelivery Sciences International, Inc.

Proforma Consolidated Income Statement

For the 7 months ended July 31, 2004

(Unaudited)

BioDelivery
Sciences

Arius
Pharmaceuticals

Proforma
Adjustments

Proforma
Seven months ended

July 31, 2004

License revenues �  150,000 150,000
Non-refundable fees 26,500 26,500
Sponsored research revenues 601,096 �  601,096

601,096 176,500 751,096

Expenses:
Research & development 1,791,670 �  100,000(d) 1,891,670
General & Administrative: �
General & Administrative 1,539,280 313,132 1,852,412
Stock-based compensation 77,958 �  77,958

Total expenses 3,408,908 313,132 3,822,040

Interest income (expense), net (30,163) �  (30,163)

Loss before income taxes (2,837,975) (136,632) (2,974,607)

Income tax benefit (2,000) �  (2,000)

Net loss (2,839,975) (136,632) (2,976,607)

Weighted average shares outstanding 8,632,922
Earnings per share $ (0.34)

See notes to Proforma unaudited consolidated financial statements.

F-47

Edgar Filing: BIODELIVERY SCIENCES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form SB-2/A

Table of Contents 270

Table of Contents

BioDelivery Sciences International, Inc.

Note to Proforma Consolidated Financial Statements.

On August 24, 2004, BioDelivery Sciences International, Inc. (�BDSI�) completed its acquisition of Arius Pharmaceuticals, Inc. In connection
therewith, BDSI issued 1,647,059 shares of preferred stock and assumed certain liabilities of Arius. The following adjustments are necessary to